
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 
 

Meeting date:  5 November 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Angie Boyes, Councillor Dr  Helen Pemberton, Councillor Julie Sankey, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt and Councillor Dr David 

Willingham 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence  (Pages 5 - 80) 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972   

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

5  Review of a hackney carriage drivers licence  (Pages 81 - 122) 

 

6  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



25/01713/SEXR   

 Page 1 of 11 Last updated 28 October 2025 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

"Miscellaneous" Licensing Sub-committee – 5 November 2025 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 

Application for a Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 
 

Red Apple Associates Ltd. 
 

Report of the Licensing and Public Protection Manager 
 

1.  Summary and recommendation 

 
1.1 Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”), as amended 

by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, allows applicants to apply for, renew, vary and/or 
transfer a Sexual Entertainment Venue (“SEV”) licence where they wish to offer “relevant 
entertainment on a frequent basis. 
 

1.2 In this case an application for the renewal of a SEV licence was submitted on 8 September 2025 in 
respect of 30 Cambray Place, Cheltenham, GL50 1JP. 
 

1.3 The renewal application is to authorise the premises to provide relevant entertainment on the 
following dates and times: 
 

1.3.1 October The Showcase Friday 8pm to 5am the day following  
 
      The Showcase Saturday 8pm to 5am the day following  
 

1.3.2 November     The November meeting – Friday 8pm to 5am the day following  
 

The November meeting – Saturday 8pm to 5am the day following  
 

1.3.3 December       The Christmas meeting Friday 8pm to 5am the day following  
 
   The Christmas meeting Saturday 8pm to 5am the day following  

 
1.3.4 January          The New Years Day meeting
[...]
 of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard: 

 
1) to the character of the relevant locality; and/or 

 
2) to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; and/or 

 
3) to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of 

which the application is made. 
 

Location of Premises (Section 12) 
 
4.6 In deciding the appropriate number of premises to be licensed, the authority must consider the

 character of the relevant locality and what is the appropriate number of SEVs for the relevant 
locality. The number can be ‘nil’. 

 
4.7 Cheltenham is a relatively small urban borough that is predominantly residential in nature. The 

authority has already resolved that it is inappropriate to licence SEVs in or in the vicinity of, amongst 
others, residential areas. It is the authority’s policy therefore that there is no locality outside of the 
Designated Permitted Area in which it would be appropriate to license a SEV. Accordingly the 
appropriate number of SEVs for outside of the Designated Permitted Area is nil. 

 
4.8 The authority recognise however that the Designated Permitted Area offers a more varied situation 

in as much as it has a much wider mix on offer, particularly in the night time economy and it may 
therefore be appropriate to consider applications for SEVs in the area. The authority has therefore 
resolved that it will not set a limit on the number of permitted SEVs in the Designated Permitted 
Area providing those premises are not near properties with sensitive uses or in sensitive locations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 9



25/01713/SEXR   

 Page 6 of 11 Last updated 28 October 2025 

 

 Designated Permitted Area 
 

 
 

P
age 10



25/01713/SEXR   

 Page 7 of 11 Last updated 28 October 2025 

 

Properties with sensitive uses or in sensitive locations 
 
4.9 In considering if the grant, renewal or variation of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard 

to the character of t
[...]
dopted licensing policy.  Where the committee consider there to 
be exceptional circumstances that may justify a deviation from its licensing policy, this must be 
thoroughly reasoned and recorded. 

 
7.6 Members should note that this premises falls inside the authority’s “Designated Permitted Area” for 

the licensing of SEVs. 
 
7.7 Having considered all the relevant matters, the committee must decide whether to: 

 
a) Grant the application as applied for; 
b) Grant the application subject to any additional terms, conditions and/or restrictions that are 

either specific to the licence or standard conditions; or 
c) Refuse the application. 

 

Page 14



25/01713/SEXR   

 Page 11 of 11 Last updated 28 October 2025 

 

Background Papers Sexual Entertainment Venues: Guidance for England 
and Wales (March 2010) 
 
Cheltenham Borough Council Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Policy Statement adopted Full Council on 29 
July 2020 
 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 
 
R (Bean Leisure Trading A Limited) v Leeds City 
Council and R (Ruby May (1) Ltd) v Leeds City Council 
[2014] EWHC 878 (Admin) 

Thompson v Oxford City Council [2014] EWCA Civ 94 

 
 

Case Officer  Contact officer: Michelle Bignell 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 262626 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



General Management Document 
 

Performers Application 
  
Performers complete an application via a website providing.  
No application is accepted on anybody else’s behalf. 
 Full name  

 Date of Birth 

 Postal address 

 Contact details: Telephone / Email address    

All information supported by Photographic I.D  -

passport, driving licence which includes prove of address. Once various 

checks have been completed, including right to work checks with original 

copies of ID to be provided.  

 

Performers receive an email to con
[...]
 30 metres in all directions and shall take steps to deal with (by 
alerting the Police if appropriate) any unsavoury activity that may be attracted to the 
vicinity due to the nature of the business.   

 
32. A dedicated SIA-registered door supervisor shall remain at all times in any ‘private’ 

performance area where performers are performing nude, and shall intervene 
promptly, if necessary, to ensure compliance with the Licence conditions.  

 
33. When performers leave the premises they are to be escorted to their cars or taxi by a 

door- supervisor or member of staff. 
 

CCTV System 
 

34. A digital CCTV system shall be installed and be maintained in good working order, 
shall record at all times the premises are open, and recordings shall be kept for 14 
days. The CCTV system is to be installed in all areas as recommended by the Police 
Crime Reduction Officer 

 
35. The CCTV recording device, controls and recordings shall be kept under suitable 

security to prevent unauthorised access/tampering.  Access shall be restricted to the 
licence holder or his nominated deputy who will be authorised in writing and no more 
than two designated persons. 

 
36. Unaltered CCTV recordings shall be provided on request (as soon as possible and in 

any event within 24 hours) to the Police or authorised Officers of the Cheltenham 
Borough Authority (who will carry identification). 

 
37. No CCTV footage is to be copied, given away or sold (except as required by 

Police/Authority for investigation/enforcement purposes).  
 

38. Except in accordance with the requirements for CCTV as described above, no 
photographs, films or video recordings shall be taken of the performances.  Nor shall 
electronic transmissions of performances take place. 

 
39. Notices shall be displayed informing customers of the presence of CCTV. 

 
Special Condition(s) 
 
Banners promoting ‘Eroticats’ on the exterior of the building must be removed no later than 1 
hour after closing and shall not be erected earlier than 1 hours before opening each evening. 
 
 

Page 50



7 

 

Plan 
• Drawing Number CP1 dated 20/12/23  

• Drawing Number CP2 dated 20/12/23 

• Drawing Number CP3 dated 20/12/23 

• Banner Sign Jessop House dated 2022/09/01 dated 27Aug22 

• Drawing Number 1419-03B 

• Drawing Number 1178-03B 

• Second and third floor plan 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Licensing Team ​​ ​ ​ ​ Date: 4 October  2025 
 
 
SEV Licence Application - 25/01713/SEXR 
 
We are writing on behalf of our members to object to the renewal Sexual Entertainment 
Venue application submitted by Red Apple Associates Ltd, trading as ‘Eroticats’ (‘the 
Applicant’) to allow for stripping at Jessop House, 30 Cambray Place, Cheltenham to 
coincide with race meets at Cheltenham Racecourse throughout the year. 
 
 
Impact on the lives of women and girls  
 
Strip and lap dancing clubs - where women are sexually objectified and the idea that men 
are entitled to access women’s bodies is reinforced - contribute to harmful sexist and 
misogynistic attitudes that underpin the endemic abuse, harassment and violence against 
women and girls in society. Recent research carried out by the National Police Chief’s 
Council has described the scale of men’s violence against women and girls as an ‘epidemic’ 
and a ‘national emergency’.1  
 
​​There are a number of research studies, as well as research carried out by the United 
Nations and our own government, that show the link between harmful attitudes, a culture 
that perpetuates and reinforces these messages and the perpetration of sexual violence. 
Please see the ‘Safe and Equal Bristol Report: Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy Review’ 
2021 for details of this research.2  
 
Plan International’s recent ‘The State of Girls’ Rights in the UK Report’ (July 2024) made for 
bleak reading3. 93% of girls and young women do not feel “completely safe” in public 
spaces. For girls and young women in Cheltenham, violence and harassment is a particular 
issue.  
 
The most recent Cheltenham Borough Council VAWG Safety Survey highlighted that only 
5% of respondents felt “very safe”, with around 68% of respondents feeling “not very” safe in 
Cheltenham during race week.  
 
We know from our own research that women change what they usually do in Cheltenham 
during race week, with many avoiding the town centre. Women have told us of routine 
harassment from drunk men, their experiences of fear and powerlessness and feeling ‘like 
an object just for men’s amusement’.  
 

3 Plan International  - The State of Girls’ Rights In the UK Report 2024 - 
https://plan-uk.org/state-of-girls-rights 

2 Safe and Equal Bristol Report: Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy Review 2021 - 
(https://www.bristolwomensvoice.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/SEVReport2021FINAL.pdf 
 

1https://news.npcc.police.uk/releases/call-to-action-as-violence-against-women-and-girls-epidemic-de
epens-1 

Page 53

https://plan-uk.org/state-of-girls-rights
https://news.npcc.police.uk/releases/call-to-action-as-violence-against-women-and-girls-epidemic-deepens-1
https://news.npcc.police.uk/releases/call-to-action-as-violence-against-women-and-girls-epidemic-deepens-1


Others complained about the Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEVs) stating that, ‘Turning the 
pubs into strip clubs again only reinforces objectifying women’ and ‘The SEVs make the 
atmosphere really unpleasant and unsafe for women.’ 
 
A culture where sexual harassment is unacceptable cannot be created when Cheltenham 
Borough Council (‘CBC’) enables the continued sexual objectification and dehumanisation of 
women and girls by way of SEVs. 
 
We would remind CBC it must take into account its statutory duties under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty in its decision making and have due regard to the need to: 
 

●​ eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under the Equality Act; 

●​ advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

●​ foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 

Frequency Exemption  

We are told that CBC’s hands are tied in respect of the grant of SEV licences, due to the 
existence of the sexual entertainment ‘frequency exemption’ as enacted by Schedule 3 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. Legislation does allow for these 
provisions to be repealed and we would hope that CBC will continue to use whatever 
influence it has to lobby Parliament for such a change. We hope that CBC recognises the 
barrier that the frequency exemption’s continued operation creates in respect of the exercise 
of local democracy. 

GlosWomen has written to Jess Phillips MP, Minister for Safeguarding and Violence Against 
Women and Girls to request that the Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) ‘frequency 
exemption’ is reviewed as a matter of urgency. In their response to us, the Home Office 
noted that they are considering, as part of the government’s VAWG Strategy, how they can 
address the various drivers of VAWG, including the objectification of women and girls. 

 

Variations to SEV Policy Standard Conditions 

If CBC continues to grant SEV licences then they must be licenced on the strictest terms 
possible. Over the time we have engaged in the SEV licensing process, we have seen a 
consistent watering down of CBC’s SEV policy standard conditions in areas such as 
advertising, soliciting and operating hours - with scant evidence to justify such changes. We 
note such variations have again been submitted as part of this application.  

We also note that a proposed variation to Standard Condition 25, to allow for bodily contact 
between performers has also been submitted as part of this application. We remain 
concerned that such a variation represents a blurring of boundaries, which could put women 
performing in the venue at an increased risk of harassment and/or assault. 

 

Page 54



SEV Policy Consultation  

We note that progress in respect of the SEV Policy Consultation has been paused following 
the receipt of further representations which were made to councillors after the SEV Policy 
Consultation period. We understand that, as a result of these further representations, a 
working group is to be formed to consider the SEV Policy in more detail, with the potential for 
further changes to be made for approval by Cabinet.  

Whilst reviewing the SEV Policy Consultation documentation, GlosWomen were concerned 
that CBC’s Equality Impact Assessment focussed primarily on public safety and performer 
welfare and failed to adequately consider the impact on all women and girls, of the sexist 
attitudes which are reinforced by sexual entertainment.  

The judgement in CDE v Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council [2023] EWHC 194 
(Admin) was clear that a focus on public safety and dancer welfare is insufficient to 
discharge the Public Sector Equality Duty. Whilst it seems that CBC’s Equality Impact 
Assessment has been amended to include reference to research related to these concerns, 
we hope that CBC’s SEV Policy working group will ensure that the Council’s obligations 
under the Public Sector Equality Duty are properly considered as part of their review. 

 

We hope that CBC will listen to the voices of women and girls and show a commitment to 
their Public Sector Equality Duty in deciding the outcome of this application. 

 

Yours faithfully 

Gloucestershire Women’s Liberation Collective (GlosWomen) 

 

About GlosWomen 

GlosWomen is a women’s liberation collective, bringing together women from all over the 
county of Gloucestershire, who share a vision of a world where women and girls can live free 
from male violence and all manifestations of misogyny. We aim to bring about change 
through activism, discussion an
[...]
s making use of the exemption with no guidelines or rules to be 

followed. In my experience working as a professional door person, I have 

witnessed the advantages with clubs operating with an SEL including Under 

the Prom race meeting March and November 2023/24. 

 

Women’s safety in Cheltenham is concerning this happens all year round in 

Cheltenham not just when race meeting take place, this can be supported 

with incidents reported to the police that have taken place in Cheltenham 

thought out the year.  

 

Domestic violence increases at Christmas and noticeably during COVID 2020 

when lap dance clubs where not even open.   

 

I support regulated to the unregulated from my experience working with a club 

with an SEL and the guidelines and rules that have to be adhere to and 

includes the safe transportation of dancers and members of staff from the club 

at the end of the evening.  

 

I support an SEL. 

 

12. Email of support for licenced and regulated lap dancing event during March 

2026. 

 

I have worked for Steven and the Eroticats dancers now for many years. I 

have no concerns and believe in my experience a licensed club creates a safe 

Page 60



working environment with a strict door policy promotes a peace of mind for all 

dancers and members of staff.     

  

March is hard work but very enjoyable. Red Apple applying a for a lap dancing 

licence shows a commitment to working with Cheltenham licensing and police 

creating a regulated and organized safe environment. I have witness 

Cheltenham licensing and police visit Red Apple during the Cheltenham 

festival and inspecting the procedures and speaking to dancers. This would 

not happen with clubs operating under the exemption rule!   

 

I would always support a licenced lap dance club in March from my personal 

experience.   

 

13. Living in Cheltenham, my friends and I are all in agreement a well-run 

licenced club providing adult entertainment for March 2026 is impro
[...]
club, I have 

looked at this quite closely"  The choice of the word sex club creating the 

totally wrong impression of lap dancing in Cheltenham adding to the 

‘misconception’ of lap dancing in Cheltenham and offensive to performers.  

 

Supportive of this application. 

 

49. I write to object to the Red Apple Associates Ltd application to use Jessop 

House, 30 Cambray Place as the sexual entertainment venue Eroticats, a 

strip club. (ref 25/01713/SEXR). 

 

I understand that the frequency exemption means the council will feel it has 

no choice but to issue this license, but I ask them to avoid watering down their 

own license conditions. 

 

These conditions, including those relating to advertising, did not come out of 

thin air. They are based on the council’s own 2020 community impact 

statement which describes the “inherent risk for performers” who work in 

sexual entertainment venues and states the council “is aware that females in 

particular feel disadvantaged by the sexual entertainment and licensing of 

SEVs. This is manifested in both a general sense of feeling objectified and 

more specifically through feeling intimidated and unwelcome in the vicinity of 

licensed SEVs.”  

 

Given this context, it is concerning to see the applicant has again requested a 

variation to their license conditions which, among other things, means they 

can hand out flyers and use a marked vehicle to transport customers.  

 

As well as enforcing their license conditions, I ask the council to continue to 

lobby the Home Office to remove the frequency exemption. According to the 

Not Buying It guidance  “Strip Clubs and The Law”, this is a relatively easy 

process which does not require new legislation.  

 

As Cheltenham MP Max Wilkinson says, “'The exemption in the law that 

allows pop-up sexual entertainment makes a nonsense of licensing 

regulations and creates added risks for women and girls' (Glos Live) 

 

50. I am writing in support of Red Apple Associates sexual entertainment licence 

application for Jessop house, Cheltenham. 

 

Page 73

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/s33236/2020_07_29_Adoption%20of%20revised%20Sexual%20Entertainment%20Venue%20Policy_appendix%206_community%20impact%20assessm.pdf
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/s33236/2020_07_29_Adoption%20of%20revised%20Sexual%20Entertainment%20Venue%20Policy_appendix%206_community%20impact%20assessm.pdf
https://notbuyingit.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/Strip-Legal.pdf
https://www.gloucestershirelive.co.uk/news/cheltenham-news/cheltenham-mp-max-wilkinson-calls-9724018


I have worked for Eroticats since the beginning, around 14 years now as a 

performer and as my current role of house mother. 

  

My role includes a range of duties, but I would say the main one would be 

safety, therefore it’s no surprise I am in full support of this license.  

  

Eroticats is the only event/club I have encountered that takes performer safety 

as seriously as they do and that is one of the main reasons I am happy being 

involved in the operation. 

  

Whilst I completely understand the reasons behind the objections this licence 

receives every year, but I also feel that many of them are coming from a moral 

standpoint and fail to recognise the facts. Eroticats is a well-run, safe, 

organised, conscientious and legal business. I would not work for this 

company for so long if I did not believe this to be true.  

  

As a woman, who knows this industry inside and out, I can categorically say 

that not granting this license would leave a gap in the market to be filled by 

another provider who is highly likely to cash in on and exploit performers and 

customers for quick cash whilst taking no accountability for security and safety 

of either. During my time in the industry, I have encountered club owners and 

event's organisers who do just that regularly.  

  

To grant this license means structure, safety and regula
[...]
972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence
	App A (2) GENERAL MANAGEMENT DOCUMENT (1) - Copy
	App A (3) elevation plan (1) (1)
	App A (4) COURTESY BUS FLYER1 (2) (1)
	App A (5) COURTESY BUS FLYER 2 (1) (1)
	App A (6) EXAMPLE IMAGE OF BUS (1) (1)
	App A (7) House Rules (1) (1)
	App A (8) Refusal Entry Log  (1) (1)
	App A (9) Customer Rules (1) (1) (1)
	App A (10) Boothlayout 1st floor SEV (1)
	App A (11)  Boothlayout 2nd floor SEV (2)
	App A (12) Boothlayout Basement SEV (3)
	App A (13) SEV 1st floor  revised - Copy (2)
	Appendix B copy of licence
	Appendix C GlosWomen rep
	Appendix C Representations

	5 Review of a hackney carriage drivers licence
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4
	APPENDIX 4A
	APPENDIX 5
	APPENDIX 6
	APPENDIX 7
	APPENDIX 8
	APPENDIX 9




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  5 November 2025 

 

Meeting   18:00 – 19:40 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Angie Boyes, Dr Helen Pemberton, Julie Sankey, Simon Wheeler and 

Dr Steve Steinhardt 

Also in attendance: 

Michelle Bignell (Licensing and Public Protection Manager) and Vikki Fennell (Senior 

Lawyer, One Legal) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Willingham, Councillor Steinhardt 

substituted for him. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

 

3  Renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence 

The Licensing and Public Protection Manager introduced the report as published. 

 

The response to a Member question was as follows:  

- The dates and timings that the applicant is applying for are the same as the 

previous application.  It was also confirmed that there were no complaints 

received last time the licence was issued. 

 



The objectors who couldn’t attend had their speeches read by a Democratic Services 

Officer, they made the following points:  

- The frequency exemption means that the Council feels that it has no choice 

but to grant the licence. 

- The committee should avoid watering down the conditions.  The conditions 

are based on the Councils own 2020 Community Impact Statement. 

- The Council is aware that females in particular feel disadvantaged by the 

Sexual Entertainment and the licensing of SEV’s. 

- It is concerning that the applicant has again requested a variation to 

conditions, which would mean that they can hand out flyers for the bus and 

used a marked vehicle to transport customers. 

- Although Dream Boys events are advertised freely and it could be perceived 

that Eroticats are being treated differently, however there is an epidemic of 

male violence against women and girls not an epidemic of violence against 

men and boys. 

- Strip clubs normalise the objectification and dehumanisation of women and 

girls and the Council was right to issue a policy that limits the way that these 

clubs are advertised. 

- Some might say that there is far worse available on line, this is true but should 

not be used as an argument to allow strip clubs to be advertised freely. 

- A request was made for the Council to continue to lobby the Home Office to 

remove the exemption. 

- Many women avoid the town during race week due to routine harassment 

from drunk men. 

- Turning pubs into strip clubs only reinforces objectifying women. The SEV’s 

make the atmosphere really unpleasant and unsafe for women. 

- GlosWomen have written to the Minister for Safeguarding and Violence 

Against Women and Girls to request that the SEV frequency exemption be 

reviewed as a matter of urgency.  

 

A supporter addressed the committee and made the following points:  

- She has worked for the applicant for over a decade, starting as a performer 

and now as a house mother.   

- She stated that she stays with the organisation as it is the only one that 

provides security.   

- The courtesy bus plays a vital part in getting the performers home safely. 

- It is a well-run, safe legal business, performers return year after year to work 

for them, which is an indication of how happy they are with the organisation. 

- She has worked at places before under the exemption and they are nowhere 

near as well organised and the performers are not as well looked after.  

 

The applicant’s representative then had the opportunity to address the committee 

and made the following points:  

- The applicant has been operating SEVs since 2010 but has been operating in 

this premises since 2021. 



- This application is for the same plans as last time, there is no variation to the 

special condition that was accepted last year.   

- There are no issues with the location as the venue is within the designated 

permitted area (DPA).  The DPA is an area of a mix of night time economy 

venues. 

- There is a history of compliance with this operator, it only operates for a 

limited number of days per year and has minimal impact on the locality. 

- They are not asking for anything different to what they have requested 

previously, nothing material has changed since the initial grant.  

- The bus has been mentioned in one of the representations, it has been 

discussed at every hearing, the bus is crucial to safe transport of performers 

and aids in the transport of customers, the flyers are approved annually for 

the bus. 

- The Council is rigorous in its visiting and checking that the premises is run as 

it should be. 

- The police also visit and there are briefings before and after the events, this 

would not happen if they operated under the exemption. 

- One of the representations refers to research regarding violence against 

women, they have read the research and there is no proof that this is linked to 

SEV’s.  It is a depressing read, but the belief is that a nil cap would drive 

unregulated environments. 

- In lots of places women do not feel safe not just in the locality of SEV’s.   

- With regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty the applicant does what they 

can, there is an equality impact assessment, they participate in many 

schemes and work with agencies in a transparent fashion. 

- There have been no representations from the police, as the authority on crime 

and disorder due weight needs to be given to that. 

- The applicant has an exemplary history, the races attract a huge amount of 

people over a few days. 

- It is a lawful activity and it is better to have a licensed venue, 

 

There were no Member questions. 

 

The applicant’s representative was then given the right to reply and made the 

following points: 

- It is disappointing that there is no evidence that is directly related to the SEV. 

- The applicant runs a tight ship, he is an open and transparent operator who is 

involved in the community.  It is a well-run operation. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where Members made the following points: 

- There was acknowledgement and thanks for the amount of information 

provided by the applicant’s representative. 

- It is legal and lawful to operate an SEV, there have been no objections from 

the police and there are no mandatory grounds to refuse the application. 

- The applicant is a suitable applicant and there have been no complaints for a 

number of years. 



- The Member had visited the venue during the races and seen the operation, 

had also visited the places operating under the exemption and the two places 

are extremely different. 

- The venue is within the designated permitted area so there are no concerns 

with the venue. 

- Pleased to see there is an equality impact statement. 

- Happy with the house rules and the amount of support given to the staff. 

- There was empathy for those who don’t feel safe but there is no evidence that 

this venue can be blamed. 

- These applications always receive a lot of attention, but there was hope that 

people are understanding that there is very little that the Council can do 

unless there is a change in the law. 

- A lot of alcohol is consumed at the races and that is a contributory factor for 

people not feeling sate at that time. 

- Unfair to blame one discreet business for people feeling unsafe in town. 

- There is the exemption that they could operate under, but it is better to have a 

licenced premises. 

 

The matter went to the vote in favour of granting the application – the vote was 

UNANIMOUS to grant the application as applied for. 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972 

The vote was taken on the following:  

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

The vote was unanimous and the meeting entered exempt session. 

 

5  Review of a hackney carriage drivers licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report.   

 

The driver addressed the committee. 

 

After the debate in private session the Members gave their unanimous decision to 

REVOKE 



 

6  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

 There was one urgent matter of business that bought to the committee.   

 

There was no report given the lateness of the issue. The Licensing Officer explained 

that the driver has a vehicle that is 2 months older than the policy allows.  The 

vehicle is in good condition.  It was confirmed that it was believed that the driver did 

not wilfully ignore the matter and although the vehicle is older than the policy states it 

should be it is fit for the road. 

It was confirmed in response to a Member question that officers have no concerns 

regarding this case and that there could be better steps to ensure that driver knows 

that they need three licences.  Although the driver should have known this since he 

was notified he has sought to rectify the matter as soon as possible. 

 

 


